

No. 20-6044

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARK E. SCHELL,

Plaintiff - Appellant.

v.

THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT; THE MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA BAR ASSOCIATION'S BOARD OF GOVERNORS; JOHN M. WILLIAMS, Executive Director, Oklahoma Bar Association, all in their official capacities,

Defendants - Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jacob Huebert
Timothy Sandefur
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
JHuebert@goldwaterinstitute.org

Anthony J. Dick
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ajdick@jonesday.com

Charles S. Rogers
Attorney at Law
3000 W. Memorial Road, Ste. 123, Box 403
Oklahoma City, OK 73134
(405) 742-7700
Crogers740@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
I. Supreme Court precedent expressly allows Mr. Schell’s challenge to mandatory OBA membership.	4
II. The Court must subject mandatory OBA dues to exacting First Amendment scrutiny, which they cannot survive.	12
III. The OBA’s revised notice-and-objection procedures do not render Mr. Schell’s claims moot or unripe.	22
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	28
Certificate of Digital Submission	28
Certificate of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 3, 6, 12–16, 22
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	16
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 942 (E.D. La. 2020)	20
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019).....	8, 19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. April 1, 2019).....	20
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	3, 13–17, 20
<i>Henry v. Daytop Village, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 2, 3, 9, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 25
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , No. 19-3444, 2019 WL 8953257 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019)	9, 19, 20
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	1–9, 12–22, 24, 26
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 119 F.3d 1437 (10th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	11
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>McDonald v. Sorrels</i> , 2020 WL 3261061 (W.D. Tex. May 29, 2020).....	20
<i>Morrow v. State Bar of California</i> , 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Porter v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 917 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill., 497 U.S. 62 (1990)10

Schott Motorcycle Supply, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 976 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1992)22

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)21

U.S. Energy Corp. v. Nukem, Inc., 400 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2005)21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)21
